
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

SWEARINGINAMOCO, )
)

Petitioner

ILLINOIS ENVIIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyGunn
Cleric oftheBoard
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE thaton Monday,June16, 2003, I filed with the Clerk ofthe

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard of the Stateof IllinoiS an original, executedcopy of a Petition

for Reviewof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsandAppearancefor Carolyn

S. Hesse.

Dated:June16, 2003

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thorriburg
2600ChasePlaza,10 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
312-214-8301

Respectfullysubmitted,

By: (?J~J\fr~1ç~~~ ~I(LU~C~Q~
CarolynS. He e

V.

CLERK’S OFFICE

JUN 1 62003

STATE OF ILLINOIS
poIlut10t~ Control Board

)
)
)
)

PCB03 - 156
(UST Appeal)
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THESTATE OF ILLINOIS

JUN 162003
SWEARINGINAMOCO, ) STATE OF ILUNOIS

) Pollution Control Board
Petitioner )

)
v. ) PCBO3-156

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS•

SwearinginAmocoby its attorney,CarolynS. HesseofBarnes& Thornburg,pursuantto

the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois

Administrative CodeSection 105.400 et. seq.,herebyappealscertaindecisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. SwearinginServices,Inc. doesbusinessasSwearinginAmoco (“Swearingin”)

and is theownerofpropertylc%catedat 503 SouthStateStreet,Jerseyville,Jersey

County,Ilinois. Thesite is agasolineservicestationknownasSwearingin

Amocothathasundergroundstoragetanks(USTs)on theproperty,which store

gasolineanddieselfuel.

2. LUST IncidentNumber830255015wasobtainedfollowing a siteinvestigation.

3. OnMay6, 1997,theAgencyreceivedSwearingin’srequestfor reimbursementof

•costsfrom theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFund (the“Request”)for the
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periodfrom October1, 1996 to February28, 1997,in theamountof$17,201.10.

4. TheAgencydeniedcertaincostsin theRequestin a letterdatedFebruary10,

2003,a copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

5. Swearinginis appealingthis February10, 2003denialbecausetheAgencydenied

certaincostsby claiming thattheowner/operatorfailed to demonstratethat certain

costswerereasonable.

6. Swearingindisagreeswith theAgency’sdecisionandbelievesthatthecosts

submittedfor reimbursementarecorrectiveactioncosts,arereasonableandare

thetypesofcoststhat areeligible for reimbursementundertheAct and

implementingregulations.

7. TheAgency’sletterdenyingreimbursement,Exhibit A, providesno further

explanationoftheAgency’sreasonsorbasesfor denialthat couldaidPetitioner

in settingforth its groundsofappeal.Nevertheless,theAgency’sdenialis a final

decisionthatPetitionermustappealto theBoardin orderto preserveandenforce

Petitioner’sright to reimbursementundertheUST Fund.

8. OnMarch20, 2003,thepartiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendtheappeal

deadline. OnApril 3, 2003,theBoardfiled an orderextendingtheappeal

deadlineuntil June16, 2003, acopyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

Pursuantto theBoard’sApril 3, 2003 order,thisappealis timely filed.
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WHEREFORE,SwearinginServices,Inc., d/b/aSwearinginAmoco respectfullyrequests

that theBoardenteran orderthat will providethat it be reimbursedfrom the UST Fundfor its

submittedcostsandfor its attorneysfeesandcostsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

SWEARTNG]NSERVICES,INC.,
dlb/a SWEARINGINAMOCO

By: ~
O~’eofItsAt~meys

CarolynS. Hesse,Bsq.
Barnes& Thomburg
2600ChasePlaza
10 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
312-214-8301

171304v1
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

CERTIFIED MAIL

~~oooo U 878T~’°
FEB 10 2003

SwearinginServices,Inc.
Attn: RonaldSwearingin
PostOfficeBox 571
Carlinville, Illinois 62626

Re: LPC#0830255015--JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/SwearinginAmoco
503 SouthStateStreet
LUST Incident#901084
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Swearingin:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveactioncosts
from theillinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedfacility. Theinvoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom October1, 1996 to February28, 1997. The amountrequested
was$17,201.10.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claimis $10,000.00,whichwaspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedDecember18, 1990. Listed in AttachmentA arethe costswhich arenot
beingreimbursedfrom this requestandthereasonsthesecostsarenotbeingreimbursed.

OnMay6, 1997,theAgencyreceivedyur completerequestfor paymentfor this claim. As a
resultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis claim,avol4cherfor $12,457.85will bepreparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthis claim. Subsequentclaims
thathavebeenlaresubmittedwill beprocessedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’sfmal actionwith regardto the aboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theillinois PollutionControl
Board (Board)pursuantto Section22.I8b(g)andSection40 oftheAct, by filing apetitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybeextendedfor aperiodof timenot to exceed90 daysbywrittennoticefrom the

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 —(847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —‘(847) 608-3131 • PEORIA — 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309)693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 Malt Street, Collinsvilte, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

MARION — 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200
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owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If the owneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthatincludesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbesentto the.
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofanappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544 .

If you have any questions,pleasecontactKevin Mably of my staff, or Karl Kaiser of Cliff
Wheeler’sstaff, at 217/782-6762.

Sin ly,

Do~fasE. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

DEO:KLM:ct\033292.doc

Attachment

cc: CW3M



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC #0830255015- JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/SwearinginAmoco
503 SouthStateStreet
LUST IncidentNo.901084
LUST FILE

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

1. $3,300.00,deductionin groundwatertreatmentsystemleasecoststhat theowner/operator
failed to demonstratewerereasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(e)oftheEnvironmental
ProtectionAct). ‘ ,..

2. $1,182.50,deductionin groundwatertreatmentsystemoperationandmaintenance
personnelcoststhat theowner/operatorfailedto demonstratewerereasonable(Section
22.18b(d)(4)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

3. $260.75,deductionin groundwatertreatmentsystemoperationandmaintenancemileage
coststhat theowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewerereasonable(Section
22.18b(d)(4)(C)ofthe.EnvironmentalProtectionAct).

KLM:ct\033293.doc



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
April 3., 2003

SWEARINGINAMOCO, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. . ) PCB03-156

) (LJSTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (byT.E. Johnson):

OnMarch20, 2003,thepartiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within which SwearinginAmocomayappealaFebruary10, 2003determinationof theIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2002);35 Iii. Adm. Code
105.206(c),105.208(a),(c). Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint, petitionis within thetimefor
filing, thepetitionwastimely filed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.300(b)(2),105.404.At issueis the
Agency’spartialdenial ofreimbursementofcorrectiveactioncostsregardingSwearingin
Amoco’sleakingundergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat 503 SouthStateStreet,
Jerseyville,JerseyCounty,Illinois. TheBoardextendstheappealperioduntil June16, 2003,the
first businessdayfollowing the daterequestedbytheparties.See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(l)(2002);
35 Ill. Adm. Code105.208(a),If SwearinginAmoco fails to file an appealon orbeforethatdate,
theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclosethedocket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,certify thattheBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon April 3, 2003,by avoteof 7-0.

~.,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

PCB 03—156, Exhibit B



RECEIVEI~
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUN 1. ~ 2003
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF IWNOISPollution Control Boon-i

SWEARINGINAMOCO )
)

Petitioner )
)

v. ) PCBO3-156

)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and enters an appearancefor the

Petitioner,SWEARINGINAMOCO, in theabovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: June16,2003

SwearinginServices,Inc.,
d/b/aSwearinginAmoco

By:~ ~
Oneof Its A orneys

Carolyn S Hesse
Barnes& Thomburg
10 5. LaSalleStreet
Suite2600 ~
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)214-8301
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oathstatethat I haveservedthe attachedPETITIONFOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCYDECISIONS andAPPEARANCEfor Carolyn
S. Hesseby placingacopyin anenvelopeaddressedto:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

via U.S. mail this 16thday ofJune,2003.

DorothyGunn
Clerkof theBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

viaHandDeliverythis 16thdayofJune,2003.

(~)k~o~
CarolynS. sse
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